- Increased finance income on lending activity. Despite the interest rate curve falling, returns dipped by

just 1 basis point in a quarter that included one more business day than the previous one.

- Cost of retail deposits remained stable at 4 basis points,

with an improvement in maturity deposits and a slight price

increase in demand deposits.

- The customer spread was down 1 basis point to 2.18%,

following the 1 basis-point drop in the return on lending

activity, while the cost rate on deposits remained stable in

the period.

- The balance sheet spread at CaixaBank stood at 1.27%

(-3bp in the quarter) due to the average balance sheet

increase concentrated under retail customer funds and on

the asset side in the financial institutions, with negative

rates. Finance costs remained stable at 0.62%, while finance income was down 3 basis points from

1.92% to 1.89%.

At Group level, the customer spread shed 2 basis points to 2.15% as returns on lending activity dipped

further (-2bp).

Meanwhile, the Group’s balance sheet spread was 1.27%

(-3bp): the ratio of average income was down 3 basis points

while the average costs ratio remained stable at 0.57%.

Customer spread
(%)

Customer spread Net lending Funding

2.04 2.14 2.19 2.19 2.18 2.17 2.17 2.15

2.24 2.27 2.25 2.23 2.22 2.23 2.21 2.19

0.20 0.13 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04

3Q16 4Q16 1Q17
CABK

2Q17
CABK

3Q17
CABK

1Q17
Group

2Q17
Group

3Q17
Group

Balance sheet spread of average total assets
(%)

Balance sheet spread Total net assets Total funds

1.22 1.27 1.30 1.30 1.27 1.30 1.30 1.27

1.97 2.02 1.96 1.92 1.89 1.93 1.87 1.84

0.75 0.75 0.66 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.57 0.57

3Q16 4Q16 1Q17
CABK

2Q17
CABK

3Q17
CABK

1Q17
Group

2Q17
Group

3Q17
Group

Interest rates
(%)

0.15

0.06

-0.01 -0.03 -0.06
-0.08 -0.11

-0.15 -0.17

-0.04

-0.13

-0.23
-0.27 -0.30

-0.32 -0.33 -0.33 -0.33

0.05

0.05

0,05
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16 Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17

Euribor 12M Euribor 3M BCE

Gross income

Balance sheet spread of average total assets
(%)

Balance sheet spread Total net assets Total funds

1.22 1.27 1.30 1.30 1.27 1.30 1.30 1.27

1.97 2.02 1.96 1.92 1.89 1.93 1.87 1.84

0.75 0.75 0.66 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.57 0.57

3Q16 4Q16 1Q17
CABK

2Q17
CABK

3Q17
CABK

1Q17
Group

2Q17
Group

3Q17
Group

Business Activity and Results: January - September 2017| 15

Quarterly cost and income

€million

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Financial Institutions 9,913 39 1.58 1,512 2 0.53 11,394 41 1.44

Loans (a) 191,460 1,066 2.23 19,788 96 1.95 211,249 1,163 2.21

Fixed income securities portfolio 22,933 87 1.52 4,919 9 0.73 27,550 93 1.35

Other assets with returns 50,018 417 3.34 50,018 417 3.34

Other assets 63,123 4 6,624 4 68,428 7

Total average assets (b) 337,447 1,613 1.92 32,843 111 1.35 368,639 1,721 1.87

Financial Institutions 39,014 (41) 0.42 3,776 (2) 0.21 42,823 (43) 0.40

Retail customer funds (c) 168,937 (15) 0.04 20,035 (5) 0.10 188,969 (20) 0.04

Demand deposits 139,076 (10) 0.03 10,960 150,036 (10) 0.03

Maturity deposits 29,861 (5) 0.07 9,075 (5) 0.22 38,933 (10) 0.10

Time deposits 28,817 (5) 0.07 9,022 (5) 0.22 37,837 (10) 0.11

Retail repurchase agreements and marketable debt securities 1,044 53 1,096

Wholesale marketable debt securities & other 25,794 (70) 1.09 753 (3) 1.60 26,544 (74) 1.12

Subordinated liabilities 5,297 (39) 2.95 360 (4) 4.46 5,357 (39) 2.92

Other funds with cost 55,045 (346) 2.52 4,093 6 (0.59) 59,400 (341) 2.30

Other funds 43,360 (4) 3,826 (5) 45,546 (8)

Total average funds (d) 337,447 (515) 0.62 32,843 (13) 0.15 368,639 (525) 0.57

Net interest income

Customer spread (%) (a-c)

Balance sheet spread (%) (b-d) 1.30 1.20 1.30

2Q17 CABK 2Q17 BPI

2.19 1.85

2Q17 Group

2.17

1,098 98 1,196

€million

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Average

balance

Income or

expense

Rate

%

Financial Institutions 13,977 48 1.36 1,252 2 0.61 15,210 50 1.30

Loans (a) 190,558 1,069 2.22 19,881 94 1.87 210,440 1,163 2.19

Fixed income securities portfolio 26,580 93 1.39 4,847 8 0.69 31,577 97 1.22

Other assets with returns 50,444 427 3.35 50,444 427 3.35

Other assets 63,018 5 6,711 7 68,402 11

Total average assets (b) 344,577 1,642 1.89 32,691 111 1.35 376,073 1,748 1.84

Financial Institutions 37,873 (53) 0.55 3,870 (2) 0.17 41,725 (55) 0.52

Retail customer funds (c) 175,988 (17) 0.04 19,995 (5) 0.10 195,983 (22) 0.04

Demand deposits 146,918 (13) 0.04 11,247 158,164 (13) 0.03

Maturity deposits 29,071 (4) 0.05 8,748 (5) 0.22 37,818 (9) 0.09

Time deposits 27,238 (4) 0.05 8,748 (5) 0.22 35,986 (9) 0.09

Retail repurchase agreements and marketable debt securities 1,832 1,833 (0.00)

Wholesale marketable debt securities & other 25,784 (73) 1.12 730 (2) 1.21 26,514 (75) 1.12

Subordinated liabilities 6,245 (38) 2.39 361 (4) 4.89 6,305 (38) 2.38

Other funds with cost 55,859 (357) 2.54 4,092 8 (0.78) 60,093 (349) 2.31

Other funds 42,828 (5) 3,643 (4) 45,453 (8)

Total average funds (d) 344,577 (543) 0.62 32,691 (9) 0.11 376,073 (547) 0.57

Net interest income

Customer spread (%) (a-c)

Balance sheet spread (%) (b-d)

3Q17 CABK 3Q17 BPI 3Q17 Group

1,099 102 1,201

2.18 1.77 2.15

1.27 1.24 1.27

Business Activity and Results: January - September 2017| 16

To help readers interpret the tables showing the performance of cost and income, the following aspects

should be taken into account:

• According to applicable accounting standards, income resulting from the application of negative interest

rates should be reported in the appropriate income classification. Financial intermediaries on the assets

side includes the negative interest on the balances of financial intermediaries held on the liabilities side,

the most significant being TLTRO II income. Conversely, the heading financial intermediaries on the

liabilities side shows the negative interest on the balances of financial intermediaries on the assets side.